

No. 05-10219

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANTONIO STARKS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION DRUG LAW
REFORM PROJECT, DOUGLAS A. BERMAN, MICHAEL M. O'HEAR,
DAVID N. YELLEN, AND DAVID M. ZLOTNICK
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STARKS
AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL AND REMAND

MARK OSLER
Baylor Law School
1114 S. University Parks Drive
Waco, Texas 76798
(254) 710-4917
Mark_W_Osler@Baylor.edu

(affiliation for identification
purposes only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
Statement of Amici	vi
Basis for Filing and Request for Oral Argument.....	viii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FINDING THE GUIDELINES MANDATORY IN THE ABSENCE OF INDIVIDUALIZED FACTORS.....	3
A. The District Court Misread <i>Booker</i> in Finding the Guidelines <u>Mandatory in the Absence of Individualized Factors</u>	3
B. The District Court Erred in Failing to Properly Consider the Factors Listed in 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a), Which Not Only Allow But Require an Independent Judicial Determination of the Seriousness of the Offense.....	6
C. The Rule of Avoiding Redundancy Dictates that 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A) Be Construed to Mean that a Sentencing Judge Must Evaluate the Seriousness of the Type of Offense, Independent of the Guidelines and <u>Individual Characteristics of the Defendant and the Crime</u>	9

II. AFFIRMANCE WOULD CREATE NEW LAW
LIMITING SENTENCING DISCRETION
.....CONTRARY TO SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....11

A. It Would be Improper to Create New Law Restricting
Judicial Discretion.
.....11

B. Affirmance Would Re-Introduce Precisely
Those Factors Already Rejected by the Supreme
Court in *Booker*.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	10
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , ___ F. 3d ___, 2006 WL 73483 (9th Cir., Jan. 13, 2006)..	7
<i>United States v. Fish</i> , 368 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Moreno-Hernandez</i> , 419 F. 3d 906 (9th Cir.)	6
<i>United States v. Pho</i> , 2006 U.S. App. Lexis 153 (1st Cir. Jan. 5, 2006).....	14, 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	Passim
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)	15
